



NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR
CRA No. 2090 of 2025

1 - Sudama Sharma S/o Late Rampati Sharma Aged About 52 Years

2 - Sushil Kumar S/o Late Rampati Sharma Aged About 35 Years

3 - Neeraj Kumar @ Pappu S/o Late Sukhdev Sharma Aged About 34 Years

4 - Vivek Kumar S/o Sudama Sharma Aged About 21 Years

Appellants 1 to 4 R/o Ramnagar, P.S. Bairmu, District- Bokaro (Jharkhand)

5 - Balram Thakur S/o Late Bhichhan Thakur Aged About 55 Years R/o Village- Beni, P.S. Mali, District- Aurangabad (Bihar) ... **Appellant(s)**

versus

State Of Chhattisgarh Through- The Police Station Udaypur, District- Surguja (C.G.)
... **Respondent**

(Cause title is taken from the CIS)

Order Sheet

13.10.2025	Shri Suresh Kumar Verma, counsel for the appellants. Shri Pranjal Shukla, PL for the State. Appeal is admitted for hearing. Call for the record of the trial Court. Also heard on IA-01 of 2025, application for suspension of
------------	---

sentence and grant of bail to the appellants.

Learned counsel for the appellants would submit that the appellants have been convicted for the offense under Section 325 of the IPC and each of them sentenced for RI for three years and to pay fine of Rs.1,000/- with default stipulation. During the trial, appellants were on bail, and have not misused their liberty, even after awarding the sentence, learned trial Court has suspended their sentence for a limited period, the appeal is of the year 2025, and would take its own time for its final disposal, therefore, appellants may be enlarged on bail.

On the other hand, learned State counsel opposes the bail application.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the judgment of the trial Court.

Considering the submission made by learned counsel for the parties, allegation made against the appellants, appellants are on bail during the trial, and also that even after awarding the sentence, learned trial Court has suspended their sentence for a limited period, the appeal is of the year 2025, and would take its own time for its final disposal, I am inclined to allow the application for suspension of

sentence and grant of bail to the appellants.

Accordingly, IA-1 of 2025 is allowed.

It is directed that the jail sentence imposed upon the appellants shall remain suspended during the pendency of this appeal and they shall be released on bail on each of them furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in like sum to the satisfaction of the trial Court for their appearance before the Registry of this Court on **2nd December, 2025**. They shall thereafter, appear before the trial Court on a date to be given by the Registry of this Court and shall continue to appear there on all such subsequent dates as are given to them by the said Court, till disposal of this appeal.

List the case for final hearing in due course.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
JUDGE